

Leo Berry  
Brian P. Thompson  
BROWNING, KALECZYC,  
BERRY & HOVEN, P.C.  
800 North Last Chance  
Gulch, Ste. 101  
PO Box 1697  
Helena, MT 59624  
Tel. (406) 443-6820  
Fax (406) 443-6883  
leo@bkbh.com  
brian@bkbh.com

Thomas C. Jackson (*pro hac vice*)  
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.  
700 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20001  
Tel. (202) 639-7000  
Fax (202) 639-7890  
thomas.jackson@bakerbotts.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Essential  
Infrastructure Coalition*

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA  
GREAT FALLS DIVISION

---

NORTHERN PLAINS RESOURCE  
COUNCIL, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

U.S. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS,  
*et al.*,

Defendants,

TC ENERGY CORPORATION, *et al.*,

Intervenor-Defendants.

---

Case No. CV 19-44-GF-BMM

**BRIEF OF  
THE ESSENTIAL  
INFRASTRUCTURE COALITION  
AS AMICUS CURIAE**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION AND INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	7
A. Broad readings of the Order have impaired EIC members’ projects and will harm the public these members serve.....	9
B. The Order is causing harm at a national level and will continue to do so unless the Court grants the Corps’ pending motion. ....	13
CONCLUSION.....	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**CASES**

*Republican Nat’l Comm. v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.*,  
140 S. Ct. 1205 (2020).....16

*Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs, et al.*,  
Case No. 1:20-cv-460 (W.D. Tex.).....16

*United States v. Sineneng-Smith*,  
No. 19-67, 2020 WL 2200834 (U.S. May 7, 2020).....16

**STATUTES**

Clean Water Act § 404, 33 U.S.C. § 1344.....6, 9

Endangered Species Act Section 7(a)(2), 16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2) .....6

Rivers and Harbors Act of 1899 § 10, 33 U.S.C. § 403 .....6

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

82 Fed. Reg. 1860, 1985-86 (Jan. 6, 2017).....5
